# General Environmental Incident Summary

*Incident:* 5893 *Notice:* 10/30/2018 1425 *Occurred:* 10/30/2018 1230

DEM Incident No: No Further Action: 

✓

Responsible Party: Crescent Point Energy US Corp

County: Williams

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 157 100 26

Lat Long + Method: 48.40025 -103.57880 Interpolation from map

Location Description: Field SW of the NJOS 157-100-26B-35-1H well location. On pipeline ROW.

Submitted By Info: Chris Martinez

Crescent Point Energy US Corp

555 17th Street Suite 1800

Denver CO 80202

Received By Info:

Contact Info: Chris Martinez

555 17th Street Suite 1800

Denver CO 80202

Affected Medium: 03 - soil

Near. Occupied Bldg:

Type of Incident: Pipeline Leak

**Release Contained:** Yes **Reported to NRC:** No

**Contaminant:** Produced water from pipeline to SWD facility.

Volume of Release: 5 barrels

Duration of Release: 5 minutes

Agriculture Related: No

**EPA Extremely** 

Hazardous Substance: NoNumber of Fatalities: 0Number of Injuries: 0

Cause of Incident:

Valve on pipeline riser failed and leaked produced water (saltwater/brine) to surface soil.

#### Risk Evaluation:

No immediate risk due to small volume and remote location

# Potential Env. Impacts:

No impacts due to small volume and remote location

#### Action Taken/Planned:

Line was shut in, valve replaced and placed back into service. Approximately 8 cubic yards of material was removed and sent to disposal. Soil samples were taken after excavation and results are pending.

### Wastes Disposal Location:

Secure 13 Mile landfill

# Other Agencies Involved:

Tuesday, June 21, 2022 Page 1 of 3

# **Updates**

Date: 11/1/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

According to the incident report, the release of 5 barrels of brine was not contained. Further follow-

up is needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 11/1/2018 Status: Inspection

Author: Schmitt, Bryan

Notes:

Time: 15:50 CT Temp: 41 F

GPS coordinates in the report are incorrect. Use the following to locate the spill, N:48.39953

W:103.57986

Spill occurred on the pipeline ROW and impacted 5x30 feet of pasture land. Brine flowed downhill to the Southwest from the spill origin. Conductivity in the impacted soil was approximately 40 ms. Limited cleanup has occurred and no personal were onsite during this inspection. No surface water is nearby. Follow-up is required to monitor cleanup and vegetation regrowth.

**Updated Volume:** None at the time of this update

Date: 1/17/2019 Status: Correspondence

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

Cleanup report and sample results added to report folder. Further follow-up needed to check on

vegetation growth.

**Updated Volume:** None at the time of this update

Date: 6/25/2019 Status: Inspection

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

On location 6/25/2019, at 2:46pm. Little to no growth at GPS location listed on report. There is little growth along pipeline row as well. Follow-up with company to check on plans. Further follow-up is required.

**Updated Volume:** None at the time of this update

Date: 9/29/2020 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

On location 9/29/2020, at 12:32pm. Area is starting to grow back but is mainly kosha. Further follow up required to check for more complete coverage and more native vegetation.

**Updated Volume:** None at the time of this update

Tuesday, June 21, 2022 Page 2 of 3

Date: 6/8/2021 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check

Author: Lund, Dylan

Notes:

Arrived on location at 1230 on 6-8-2021.

Vegetation is starting to grow back. It is still sparse but is better than last year. Area also appears to have recently been mowed. Another vegetation check is recommended late summer or next growing season to confirm remediation. Photos were taken and can be found in incident folder.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 6/16/2022 Status: Inspection - No Action Required

Author: Suess, Bill

Notes:

Inspected the site on 6/2/2022. The vegetation is recovering and should continue to do so. No adverse environmental impacts associated with this incident were observed. No further action is needed.

**Updated Volume:** None at the time of this update

Tuesday, June 21, 2022 Page 3 of 3